Annex 1: Mor	itoring Matrix on the 2023	Action Plan			1				
PILLAR			RESPONSIBLE INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023	PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
PRIORITY									REALISATIO
	Measure						Achieved	Completed Ongoing Not commenced implementation	
	Activity						Partially achieved Not achieved		
							Not achieved		
PILLAR I: Ecor	omic Analysis, Macroecono	omic and Fiscal Framework							
PRIORITY 1: R	evenue Forecasting and Rep	porting			Established practice for the	Provided trainings on tax expenditures reporting	Achieved		
					preparation of a report of tax expenditures and active	and application of deployed tax revenue models			
					application of models for				
					forecasting tax revenues				
Considering to	at the target is not determi	ned in the Action Plan for 2023, it is defined by this Report							
	MEASURE 1: Improving tax	and customs reporting in accordance with the EU best practices			conducted trainings for the preparation of a report on tax	At least one training on tax expenditures reporting, and preparation of a brief report as a	Achieved		
					expenditures	section in the Medium-term Fiscal Strategy			
	ACTIVITY								
	ACTIVITY	1. Training on preparing a report on tax expenditures	MoF	04/2023	/	/		Completed in the first half of 2023, by the International Monetary Fund, a workshoo for the identification and analysis of key tax expenditures in the seaments of profit tax.	1
								personal income tax and value added tax was held, for the purposes of preparing a report on tax expenditures, according to the obligations from the new Organic Budget Law. In the second phase, the training continued in Q4 2023, with the aim of updating and supplementing the estimated tax expenditures, as well as reviewing the current situation for	
								the second phase, the training continued in IQ4 2023, with the aim or updating and supplementing the estimated tax expenditures, as well as reviewing the current situation for drafting protocols for the delivery of the necessary data to the MoF for the projection of public revenues.	
	MFASURF 2: Enhancing tay	and customs modelling capacity			Conducted trainings for the	Two trainings for excise modelling; continuing	Partially achieved		
					application of tax and customs models	with the trainings for the application of PIT and	The trainings will continue in the coming year		
	ACTIVITY			1	models	CIT models			
	ACTIVITY	1. Training for planning revenues from excise taxes from tobacco and alcohol	MoF	Q4/2023	1/	/	1	Completed: Realized in KZ 2023. (additionally in the area of motor vehicle tax) The trainings will continue in the coming year	Т
		products							
		2. Training on the application of the personal income tax model	MoF	Q4/2023				Ongoing implementation: Models have been developed by the World Bank for the simulation of the fiscal, economic and effects on human health and the environment from	
								potential changes in public policies in the area of excise taxes on tobacco and alcoholic beverages, as well as in the area of tax on motor vehicles. models in the models in the wild as the implementation of trainings to improve well as the implementation of trainings to improve	_
		3.Training on the application of the profit tax model	MoF	Q4/2023	/	/		Complete implementation: With the support of the World Bank trainings for the application of the personal income tax and profit tax models have started which will continue the capacities for independent simulation of the	ie.
								during 2024. fiscal effects of different scenarios of public policies in these areas.	
PRIORITY 2: E	conomic analysis and Macro	oeconomic forecasting			Impact assessments and	Development of a new tool for assessing the	Partially achieved	Programme and the second secon	
					economic analyses published in the Ministry of Finance's	impact of economic policies and reforms through the use of a financial programming model			
					reports	- Conducted trainings			
					New macroeconomic models in	Development of new tools for macroeconomic	Partially achieved		
					the preparation of budget documents and the Program for	planning: r - For short-term inflation projection	(Activities on inflation and econometrics have been completed, while activities on models continue)		
					Economic Reforms	- Macro structural model for growth project			
						- Update of "Nowcasting" model for growth project			
					Comprehensive reporting	Conducted trainings on basics of econometrics	Partially achieved		
					(Fiscal Risk Statement) on: the obligations of the central and		(activities started to establish a working group for fiscal risks in the MoF)		
					local government; risks related		MOP		
					to PPPs; risks identified by the largest PEs; analysis of fiscal	/			
					risks related to climate change; comparison of scenarios for				
					macro-fiscal projections.				
					Established operational Fiscal	Nomination and election of members of the Fiscal	Achieved		
					Council and body for professional - administrative	Council and body for professional and administrative-technical support	A Fiscal Council was formed and members were elected by the Assembly		
					professional - administrative support	Preparation of by-laws for the work of the Fiscal	Assembly (activities for the operationalization of the council are continuing)		
						Council Conducted trainings and workshops			
	MEASURE 1: Capacity build	ing for economic analyses			Assessment of the impact of certain economic policies,	Development of a new tool for assessing the impact of economic policies and reforms through	Partially achieved 8 trainings were conducted		
					reforms or measures and	the use of a financial programming model	o a minings were conducted		
					implementation of additional economic analyses.	- Conducted trainings			
	ACTIVITY		ļ			ļ			
	ACHVIII	1. Continuation of the development of a new tool for assessing the impact of		Q3/23	/	/		Ongoing implementation: In cooperation with the Swiss State Secretariat for Economic Affairs (SECO), the Project for Macroeconomic Planning and Management is being	Q4/24
		economic policies and reforms through the use of a financial programming model	DPD)					implemented through a modular approach (4 modules), whereby module 1 is intended for the MoF and it started to be implemented in 2022 and will continue until the end of 2023. Within the framework of module 1 during 2022 five employee trainings were conducted: three of which were online and two were physical. Namely, these trainings were	
								used to map the data for the framework for macroeconomic planning and began filling it with data by sector, i.e. data for the real and fiscal sectors, and the interconnection of the components within the framework of the real and fiscal sectors was also presented., as well as the relationship between inflation, the GDP deflator and fiscal revenues. At	
								the same time, the seasonal adjustment of the data with the Idemetra+ program was presented, as well as the updating of the data already entered in the framework for	
								macroeconomic planning.	
									1
I	MEASURE 2: Developing no	w macroeconomic models	 	1	New macroeconomic models in	Development of new tools for macroeconomic	Partially achieved		1
					the preparation of budget	planning:	6 trainings were conducted		
					documents and the Program for Economic Reforms	r - For short-term inflation projection - VAR model for projecting growth			
						 Update of "Nowcasting" model for projecting growth 			
						- Conducted trainings on basics of econometrics			
				L					
		·							

		RESPONSIBLE INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	E
Measure						Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity						Partially achieved					
ACTIVI	1.Completing the development of the new tool for short-term inflation projection	MoF (DEPD)	Q2/23	/	/				2023 a final online workshop was held with the experts at which additional development and assessment of the entire inflation		\neg
	In cooperation								he help of the experts worked on the entire inflation projection process, and modifications were made to the model using tools and d advice for further work with the model		
	 An update to the Nowcasting tool, which is a model for short-term economic growth projection 	MoF (DEPD)	Q4/23						10.07 - 14.07.2023 onsite training was hold by the World Bank, at which the Model for short-term GDP projection (Applied presented. The training covered the basic principles of the model's functioning and discussed possible problems, as well as their	In the first half of 2024, it is planned to update the model for short-term projection of economic growth of GDP (GDP Nowcasting) in cooperation	
										with an expert hired by the World Bank.	
	 Conducting trainings in the field of econometrics to several sectors in the Ministry of Finance, as well as to other interested parties. 	MoF (DEPD, DBF, DT, DPD); Parliament-BO &PI); FC, Academia	Q4/23				Completed: The train	ings have been conduct	ed, but the possibility of continuing with new trainings in 2024 is being considered.	In cooperation with the World Bank, opportuniti for additional training within this activity are bei considered.	
	4.Developing a VAR model for projecting economic growth.	MoF (DEPD)	2025				Ongoing implement: experts, and it is plan	tion: In the second half ned to continue the imp	of 2023, preparatory workshops for the development of a macro structural model were held with the support of World Bank elementation of the stanted activities in 2024.	In 2024, the implementation of the started activities will continue	_
				and body for professional and administrative-technical support Preparation of by-laws Conducted trainings and workshops Established operational Fiscal Council and body for professional - administrative support	building administrative capacities Preparation of by-laws for the work of the Fiscal Council Conducted trainings and workshops	New activities undertaken for the operationalization of the I Council and the body for professional administrative support well as for the implementation of trainings and workshop will as for the implementation of trainings and workshop.	t, as				
ACTIVI			-								
	1.Nomination and election of Fiscal Council members	Parliament, MANU, NBRSM, SAO and Mol (DBF, DEPD)	Q1/23	,	/				dates for members of the Fiscal Council have been elected, namely: academician Abdulmenaf Bejeti at the proposal of MANU, Economics at the proposal of the SAO and professor Gligor Bishev, a long-time banker and former vice-governor at the proposal of		
	 Selection of members of the body for professional - administrative support of the Fiscal Council 	FC, Parliament and MoF (DBF, DEPD)	Q2/23				Completed: At the e	d of 2023, part of the m	embers of the body for expert-administrative support of the Fiscal Council were elected.		Τ
	 Preparation of by-laws based on international good practice for determining the procedures that will operationalize the work of the Fiscal Council and body for professional and administrative-technical support 	FC, Parliament and MoF (DBF, DEPD)	Q4/23				Completed: In the se	cond half of 2023, the St	atute and Rules of Procedure of the Fiscal Council were adopted.		
	4.Capacity building for the fiscal council and expert body to analyze the implementation of fiscal rules, deviations from the rules, reporting on the analysi and communication with the public.	FC, Parliament and s MoF (DBF, DEPD)	Q3/23				building the capaciti	s of the Fiscal Council to	lanned to employ at least 50% of the administrative staff in order to operationalize the work of the Fiscal Council, as well as carry out analyzes to monitor the implementation of fiscal rules, including deviations from them, determination of the form of the incid 's findings' will be presented to the public.	The World Bank has started activities and preparations for providing the necessary professional support, which will be implemented in 2024.	ed
	 Preparation of a report based on an international comparative analysis of the experience and way in which Ministries of Finance report on compliance with fiscal rules 	MoF (DBF, DEPD, DT, DPD)	Q3/23				Ongoing implement	tion:		The World Bank has started activities and preparations for providing the necessary professional support, which will be implemented	ed
	6. Development of an internal procedure in the Ministry of Finance for internal coordination for reporting compliance with fiscal rules	MoF (DBF, DEPD, DT, DPD)	Q4/23					the preparation of a spe	ect to strengthen fiscal management in the countries of the Western Balans, the Wood Basic has submitted an appropriate action collaprocedure in the Ministry of Finance for the way in which data will be exchanged, the way of monitoring and reporting on	The World Bank has started activities and preparations for providing the necessary professional support, which will be implemented in 2025.	ed
	 Capacity building in the Ministry of Finance for ex-ante and ex-post assessment and reporting on the implementation of fiscal rules. 	MoF (DBF, DEPD, DT,	Q4/23						of the project of the World Bank, training is provided for the employees of the Ministry of Finance for capacity building for the nd reports on the implementation of fiscal rules.	The World Bank has started activities and preparations for providing the necessary	Т

	RESPONSIBLE	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	
	INSTITUTION									
Measure					Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity					Partially achieved		Implementation			
Strengthening Debt Management			Improved debt refinancing risk indicators	/	/					
			Increased grade in SIGMA report	/	/					
MEASURE 1: Reduction of operational risks in public debt management			Number of external debt order paid electronically	s 70% of external debt orders to be realized electronically	Achieved					
			Increased number of employee responsible for public debt management	s 15 employees for public debt management	Achieved Realization of 2 ads for employment. However, within the Public Debt Management Sector there is a shortage of employees and there is a need for additional equipment					
			Procedure for Quarterly debt reconciliation with foreign	′	/					
ACTIVITY			TORGETTA							П
Introducing e-banking with NBRNM for external debt repayment	MoF	Q1/2025	/	/	/	Completed: The intro to foreign creditors ar realized electronically	e made. The activity has	of pyments to foreign creditors has begun, through the introduction of electronic banking with NBESSI, through which repayment to been completed considering that the target has been reached, which stipulates that 70% of orders for external debt should be	5	
Strengthening public debt management capacities	MoF	Q4/2025	/	/	/	Completed: Realizati	on of 2 employment adv	vertisements.	Although 2 employment announcements were realized, there is an outflow of employees within the Public Debt Management Department and	iin
3. Reconciling the debt stock with the creditors	MoF	Q4/2024				Ongoing implementa	tion: The harmonization	n process has started and it should be finalized at the end of 2024		
MEASURE 2: Increasing public debt transparency			Preparation of the Public Debt in accordance with the Maastricht Criteria	/	/					
			Preparation of the national debt in accordance with the SDDS plus statistical standard.	/	,					
ACTIVITY			1			1				-
 Modifications and amendments to Public Debt Law to the end of aligning the debt definition with the Maastricht Criteria 	ie MoF	Q4/24	/	/	1	Not commenced.				
2. Incorporating debt data in the Budget document	MoF	Q4/25				Not commenced.				
MEASURE 3: Issuance of new financial instruments			Diversification of debt instruments	Issuance of structural bond to municipalities according to Law for financing of Local self- government units	Achieved					
ACTIVITY					T-					
1.Issuance of new financial instruments	MoF	Q4/2025	/	/	,	Tetovo, Želino and Vi On 13.07.2023, the fir On 03.10.2023, the fir	nica, recorded in the Elec st citizen bond was issue	nance issued a structural bond to provide financial means for financing the due and unpaid obligations of the municipalities of structures (system for reporting and morefule) applications as of 30 0.00 2021. ed and was successfully realized. On 07.11.203, another successful suction for citizen bonds was successfully realized. do to the domestic securities market. The funds invested in this green bond will be intended to finance the Energy Efficiency Fund th Macadonia.	t	

PILLAR			DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023	PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES NEXT STEPS EXPECTED
PRIORITY		INSTITUTION					TIME OF REALSATION
Measure						Achieved	Completed Ongoing Not commenced Implementation
PILLAR: II: Revenue Mobilisation						Partially achieved	
PRIORITY 1: Tax and Customs Policy			fu cri	rogress made toward uffilment of the EU accession riteria (steady progress in the espective Chapters 16 and 29)	Ch.29: Good level of preparation Good progress Ch.16: Moderately prepared Some progress	Partially achieved	
MEASURE 1: Improved rev	venue legislation framework, harmonized with the EU acquis		Ni fre	lumber of legislative acts regarding Ch.16 and Ch.29)	2 legislative acts in the area of tax and customs policy	Achieved	
ACTIVITY	Gap analysis of national legislative provisions (laws and bylaws and	Mos In	1025 /		Ty		Ongoing implementation: The activity in question was largely implemented within the Twinning project "Improvement of Revenue Collection and Tax and Customs Policy". 2025
	methodology) compared to the latest EU legislation and best practices, in the area of tax and customs legislation						In Macro 2012, the Ministry of Finance advented an institute to the DEU in North Macrodons for the appropriat of a Veninory Light Project entitled "Finither harmonization of the language and the language and the Macrodons for the Appropriation of the Company of the Appropriation of the Company of the Macrodons for the Appropriation of the Macrodons for the Appropriation of the Macrodons for the Macrodons
	Zinew legal acts and/or amendments to the entiring sational tax and customs legislation (laws and by laws) drafted on the basis of the EU legislation in force	MoF 21	/		/		Oxiginal prediction following solutions were implemented. In ordinal trans in Amendments in the Present increase Task we extended into force (Based on the recommendations given in the Region on the progress of the MM for 2002, as well as the recommendation than the both Confidence of the last of the Confidence of the International Confidence of th
PRIORITY 2: Tax Administration			% se	percentage of digitized tax envices	36%	Achieved	
				nproved rate of tax payment n time (VAT)	Rate on number of timely payments – 70% Rate on amount of timely payments - 80%	Partially achieved Achieved: 60% Achieved: 75%	
			ta of	nproved age structure of the ax debt (VAT) - reduced share if the debt older than 12 nonths in the total tax debt	Share of VAT debt (principal debt) over 12 months old in the total VAT debt at the end of FP - 63%	Partially achieved This indicator will be determined by the Report on the implementation of the Monthly Managerial Report, which is expected in February 2024.	
Measure 1: Strengthen administrative co	apacity for better revenue collection and tax compliance			ncreasing the amount of the stablished tax guarantee	Increase the amount of the established tax guarantee by 10% compared to 2022.	Achieved The amount of determined tax guarantee in 2023 is higher by 62% compared to 2022.	
			de	ncreasing the collection of tax ebt based on an established ax guarantee	increase in the amount of debt collected based on the established tax guarantee by 10% compared to 2022.	Not achieved The amount of debt collected based on a determined tax guarantee is reduced by 36% compared to 2022	
			ar to	alue of collectible core tax rrears in FY end in percent of otal core tax revenue ollection for FY	VAT debt / VAT income ratio 14%	Partially achieved This indicator will be determined by the Report on the implementation of the Monthly Managerial Report, which is expected in February 2024.	
			ad wi	ncrease in the amount of dditionally determined tax with audit compared to the revious year	Additional tax assessed per audit program increased per 3% compared to the results from the previous year	Ackieved According to the data from the management report for audit from 01:12/2023, additionally determined tax in the total amount of 3,403,796,562 denars or 89.33% higher amount compared to the same period of 2022 when 1,797,803,111 denars were determined.	
			co	ncrease in the amount of ollected additional tax with ontrol compared to the revious year	The amount of additional tax collected with the external control plan increased by 3% compared to the results of the previous year	According to the data from the management audit report from 01- 12/2023, an additional determined tax of MMD 899,653,391 was collected, which represents a 2.34% decrease compared to collected revenues in the same period in 2022 in the amount of MKD 921,183,278.	
ACTIVITY							
	1. Strengthening the institutional capacity of the tax administration, especially in management of the eventure tax debt and the tax compliance	PRO 21	1025		,		Application with the property of the property of the control of the PDD accordance with the sale is interested and property of the property of the control of the PDD accordance with the sale is interested and property of the property of the control of the PDD accordance with the sale is interested and property of the property of the control of the PDD accordance with the property of the control of the PDD accordance with the property of the control of the PDD accordance with the property of the control of the PDD accordance with the property of the control of the PDD accordance with the property of

PILLAR		RESPONSIBLE	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED
PRIORITY		INSTITUTION	DEADLINE		IANGETTIAGE	MOLATON COTTONATT EAST			The second of th	- MEAN SILES	TIME OF REALISATION
Measure						Achieved	Completed	Ongoing	Not commenced		KEALISATION
Activity								implementation			
Measure 2 : Digital transfe	ormation of the PRO with the establishment of an integrated Tax information			Number of institutions with	25	Partially achieved Achieved					
System (ITIS)				which the Integrated Tax Information System exchanges							
				Completion of modules for the new ITIS	New tax accounting	Not achieved.					
					New integrated e-Taxes module E-invoice and e-commerce modules Software for						
					conducting tax procedure by case						
ACTIVITY		L									
	1.Implementation of the activities envisaged in the Strategic Plan of the PRO	T	2025	T,		Tr.			nents to the Law on the Public Revenue Office, which are in force from 05/03/2023, the formal organization and structure for the	Future steps to be taken in the next period to	2024-2027
	related to the completion of the Integrated Tax Information System	PRO	2025	,	,	,	implementation of the	digital transformation	n reform of the PRO has been arranged and in accordance with the legal provisions, the Director of the Public Rrevenue Office with a	improve the implementation of the activities and	2024-2027
							execution, regulation,	maintenance, control,	rking Body for the implementation of a tax information system (TIS), whose task is: implementation, upgrading, optimization, , staff education and analysis of all processes and functionalities related to the tax information system.	achieve the planned result implementation, upgrade, optimization, execution, regulation,	
							In order to ensure the i	reliable realization of to pose of more effective	the project for the establishment of a new TIS, the Working Body prepared a reform program - a program for the implementation of monitoring of the implementation, it established a Reform Committee.	maintenance, control, staff education and analysis of all processes and functionalities related to the	s
										tax information system .	
PRIORITY 3: Customs				Percentage of physical controls that resulted in the detection of	/						
				irregularities in relation to the total number of physical							
				controls performed using the							
				new equipment							
										_	
				implemented at least two (2) new IT systems / modules from	/						
				the EU Multiannual Strategic Plan (MASP) at national level							
				on appropriate hardware (ICS2							
				and e-commerce)							
MEASURE 2: Modernization of customs	and an and the leaff of the later lands			Average yearly availability of		Achieved				7	
MLAGORE E. MODERNIESSON OF COSCUM	se vices and their organization			the new customs IT systems for	ĺ	99,815%s					
				interconnectivity with the EU systems							
				Conducted appropriate	12	Achieved					
				professional trainings for the employees of the Customs		18 EVENTS					
				Administration and the economic operators for							
				implementation of systems							
				(number of events)							
ACTIVITY	Implementation of modern systems in order to comply with the Multiannual	Customs	2025	/	/		Ongoing implementat	tion: The Customs Ad	fministration is also working on the introduction of a complete paperless environment in the customs procedure, through the	ne e	T
	Strategic Plan of the EU (MASP), integration with European systems and procurement of appropriate hardware	Administration	1				implementation of elec	ctronic systems from th	he e-Customs program, i.e. the Multi-Annual Strategic Plan of the EU (MASP), which are compatible with the systems and procedure Il specifications are being prepared for the systems that will be developed in the coming period, and the funds for financing th	es es	
	procurement or appropriate naturale		1				implementation are ex	n. Currently, technical spected to be provided	t by the IPA 3 funds.		1
PILLAR III: Planning and Budget	·	1	1			·					1
PRIORITY 1: Budget Planning				Reduction of the budget deficit	-3,5 of GDP	Achieved -4.67% from GDP					
				as % compared to the previous year		-4,67% from GUV					
MEASURE 1: Improving me	adium term alamaiar			Changes in relation to the	10%	Partially achieved					
MEASURE 1: Improving mi	economics of parameters of the control of the contr		1	initial projections /	2009	0.07% Insignificant deviation of the realized budget deficit from the					
			1	achievements (Fiscal deficit)		planned one					
		<u> </u>									
ACTIVITY	Medium-Term Fiscal Strategy based on a sectoral approach	MoF/ Budget and	2025	/	1		Oncoine implementati	ion: The Ministry of Ei	inance with the Fiscal Strategy 2024-2028 initially gave a sectoral approach that explains every policy that is implemented and it	is Advancement and development of the Sectional	2025
		Funds Department		ĺ	,		necessarily supported I	by three output indical	stors in order to measure performance, one of which refers to the improvement of the gender component.	approach through the preparation of a new	1
			<u> </u>			<u> </u>				Organizational and Program classification.	
	2.Improving planning through tools- baseline scenario and new initiatives	MoF/ Budget and Funds Department	2025	/	/		Ongoing implementati	ion: Fiscal projections	with the Fiscal Strategy 2024-2028 are made on the basis of the permanent legislation and existing obligations (basic scenario) and obligations (new initiatives), determined by the new Law on Budgets.	 Prescribing bylaws for baseline scenario tools and new initiatives. 	2025
		s and s Department	1				proposar for new proje	cus and new imaticial o	occupances (new milliones), secretalistics by the new taw on budgets.	THE WHITE WAS A STREET OF THE	1
	3.Strengthening medium-term planning at public enterprises and companies at	MoF/ Budget and	2025	/	/	1	Ongoing implementati	ion: The mid-term proj	jections for these entities are an integral part of the fiscal strategy for the period 2024-2028.	Monitoring and updating of data for the next	2025
	central level	Funds Department	1							period, in accordance with the provisions of the new Law on Budgets, which foresees increased	
			1							transparency, accountability and responsibility	
			1							among these entities.	1
	· ·		_	į.						_	

		RESPONSIBLE	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
		INSTITUTION									REALISATION
leasure						Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity						Partially achieved					
EASURE 2: Improved Budg	Iget planning and developing measurable performance indicators			First line number of budget	About 100	Achived					
				users and home budget users		97 budget users					
ACTIVITY			1	1						_	1
		Ministry of Finance	2025	/	/		Ongoing implement	ation: Through the IPA proje	ct "Strengthening of budget planning, execution and internal financial control", trainings for the preparation of the by-law	s of According to the new law on budgets, which was	September 202
	administrative / organizational, economic, program, functional and classification							gets are being implemented.		adopted in September 2022, by-laws should be	
	of sources of funding								of the by-laws of the new Law on budgets were carried out.	adopted in September 2024	
							In addition, with the	U.S. Department of the trea	sury, the preparation of the new classifications is underway in accordance with the provisions of the new Budget Law.		
	2. Developing and monitoring of performance indicators in the implementation of	Ministry of Figures /	2025	/	/		Ongoins implement	sting: With the PCM Budge	t for 2023, indicators are used: input indicators that represent expenditures for a specific purpose and output indicators	that Through the IRA project "Strengthening of hudget	2025
	budget policies	Budget		ľ	[']				udget user are presented in the general part of the budget.	planning, execution and internal financial control*	
		and Funds								and other international institutions, realization of	
		Department								trainings for the preparation of the by-laws of the	
										new Law on Budgets.	
	Increasing the staff in MoF and the budget users in the process of providing	Ministry of Finance/	2025				Once les les desses	4+1/4 C4	ing of capacities through employment of new staff and trainings for existing and newly employed persons.	Realization of trainings for employees of the	2025
	comprehensive information by volume and contents, when preparing the Budget,		2025				Ongoing implement	tation: Constant strengthen	ing or capacities unrough employment of new stall and trainings for existing and newly employed persons.	Ministry of Finance and budget users in the	2025
		and Funds								process of providing comprehensive information in	,
	the good practices	Department								terms of volume and content during the	
										preparation of the Budget, as well as harmonizing	
										the processes with international methodologies	
										and good practices, through the IPA project and	
										other international institutions.	
											1
EASURE 3: Fiscal consolida	dation for gradual and sustainable reduction of budget deficit			Share of capital in total	14,3%	Partially achieved					
EASURE 3: Fiscal consolida	dation for gradual and sustainable reduction of budget deficit			Share of capital in total expenditures	14,3%	Partially achieved 13.66%					
					14,3%						
EASURE 3: Fiscal consolid	Reducing the current expenditures in the total expenditure structure by	Ministry of Finance	2025		14,3%				2024-2028 envisages a phased fiscal consolidation (by determining rationalization measures for separate categories		2025
	Reducing the current expenditures in the total expenditure structure by	Ministry of Finance and Government	2025		/		expenditures, activit	ies and measures to improve	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemen	nt of public expenditure in total expenditure through	2025
	Reducing the current expenditures in the total expenditure structure by		2025		/ /		expenditures, activit	ies and measures to improve			2025
	Reducing the current expenditures in the total expenditure structure by		2025		14,3%		expenditures, activit	ies and measures to improve	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemen	nt of public expenditure in total expenditure through	2025
	1. Reducing the current expenditures in the total expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria	and Government	2025		14,3%		expenditures, activit the revenue side of t	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure.	2025
	Reducing the current expenditures in the total expenditure structure by	and Government			14,3%		expenditures, activit the revenue side of t	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemen	public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure.	
	1. Reducing the current expenditures in the total expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria	and Government Ministry of Finance			14,3%		expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement:	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	to public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure. An Realization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to ensure greater collection and improvement of the	
	1. Reducing the current expenditures in the total expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria	and Government Ministry of Finance			14.3%		expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement:	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	to all public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure. an Realization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to ensure greater collection and improvement of the revenue side of the budget and reduction of public	
ACTIVITY	I Reducing the current expenditures in the bibal expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution	and Government Ministry of Finance		expenditures /	/		expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement:	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	to public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure. An Realization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to ensure greater collection and improvement of the	
ACTIVITY	I Reducing the current expenditures in the bibal expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution	and Government Ministry of Finance					expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement:	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	to all public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure. an Realization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to ensure greater collection and improvement of the revenue side of the budget and reduction of public	
ACTIVITY	I Reducing the current expenditures in the bibal expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution	and Government Ministry of Finance		expenditures / / PEFA score for indicator PI - 1.1.			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement:	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	to all public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure. an Realization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to ensure greater collection and improvement of the revenue side of the budget and reduction of public	
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investment	Reducing the current expenditures in the bital expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria The proving capital expenditure structure and execution	and Government Ministry of Finance		pependitures FEFA score for indicator FF - 11. Public Investment Management			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement:	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	to all public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure. an Realization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to ensure greater collection and improvement of the revenue side of the budget and reduction of public	
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investment	I Reducing the current expenditures in the bibal expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution	and Government Ministry of Finance		expenditures / / PEFA score for indicator PI - 1.1.			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement:	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	to all public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure. an Realization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to ensure greater collection and improvement of the revenue side of the budget and reduction of public	
ACTIVITY Ingithened Public Investment EASURE 1: Planning susta	Reducing the current expenditures in the bital expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria The proving capital expenditure structure and execution	and Government Ministry of Finance		expenditures /			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement:	ies and measures to improve the budget), while with the n	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	to all public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure. an Realization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to ensure greater collection and improvement of the revenue side of the budget and reduction of public	
ACTIVITY	Endeducing the current expenditures in the lobal expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria. 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution and Management and Management	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government		expenditures /			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement annual level.	les and measures to improve the budget], while with the n ation: With the RSM Budget	The efficiency and effictiveness of the place repension collection gains that will ensure guarant collection and impossible to the collection of the collect	set public separation in total expenditure through increased investment in inflammation. are facilitation of measures from the plan for fiscal suscitability and support for conomic growth containing states collection and improvement of the eventure grates collection and improvement of the eventure grates collection and improvement of the eventure grates collection and improvement of the eventure size of the bodget and reduction of publication their school of the country's GDP in the	-
ACTIVITY Ingithened Public Investment EASURE 1: Planning susta	Reducing the current expenditures in the bital expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria The proving capital expenditure structure and execution	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government	2025	expenditures /			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement. annual levet.	les and measures to improve the budget), while with the n ation: With the RSM Budget	the efficiency and effectiveness of the public revenue collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvemene we fiscal projections the annual level of the budget deficit is consistent with the projections in the previous fiscal strategy.	set public separation in total expenditure through increased investment in inflammation. are facilitation of measures from the plan for fiscal suscitability and support for conomic growth containing states collection and improvement of the eventure grates collection and improvement of the eventure grates collection and improvement of the eventure grates collection and improvement of the eventure size of the bodget and reduction of publication their school of the country's GDP in the	-
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investment EASURE 1: Planning susta	I Reducing the current expenditures in the bital expenditure structure by determining spanding standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution and the improving capital expenditure structure and execution and the improving capital expenditure structure and execution I strengthen the structure and execution and the institutional left up I strengthen the role, the supporting legal framework and the institutional left up	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government	2025	expenditures /			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement. annual levet.	les and measures to improve the budget), while with the n ation: With the RSM Budget	The efficiency and effectiveness of the public researce collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvement of the individual collection of the production in the provided in the production of the provided in the production of the provided in the production of the production of the provided in the production of the pr	It of public sepanditure in total expenditure through increased investment in inflatarization. Increased investment in inflatarization is also as a second of the control	-
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investina EASURE 1: Planning susta	I Reducing the current expenditures in the bital expenditure structure by determining spanding standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution and the improving capital expenditure structure and execution and the improving capital expenditure structure and execution I strengthen the structure and execution and the institutional left up I strengthen the role, the supporting legal framework and the institutional left up	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government	2025	expenditures /			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement. annual levet.	les and measures to improve the budget), while with the n ation: With the RSM Budget	The efficiency and effectiveness of the public researce collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvement of the individual collection of the production in the provided in the production of the provided in the production of the provided in the production of the production of the provided in the production of the pr	It of public sepanditure in total expenditure through increased investment in inflatarization. Increased investment in inflatarization is also as a second of the control	-
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investina ASURE 1: Planning susta	I Reducing the current expenditures in the bital expenditure structure by determining spanding standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution and Management Interruption the role of investment Interruption the role, the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the Mod Fin PMI system	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government	2025	expenditures PETA score for Indicator PT-11. Public Investment Management Average effectiveness acce of ventacions 2, 3 and 6 of PMA. J			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement. annual levet.	les and measures to improve the budget), while with the n ation: With the RSM Budget	The efficiency and effectiveness of the public researce collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvement of the individual collection of the production in the provided in the production of the provided in the production of the provided in the production of the production of the provided in the production of the pr	It of public sepanditure in total expenditure through increased investment in inflatarization. Increased investment in inflatarization is also as a second public of the second public second in the second public second in the second public	-
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investment EASURE 1. Planning susta LACTIVITY EASURE 2. Improved proju	I Reducing the current expenditures in the bital expenditure structure by determining spanding standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution and Management Interruption the role of investment Interruption the role, the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the Mod Fin PMI system	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government	2025	expenditures			expenditures, activit the revenue side of t Ongoing implement. annual levet.	les and measures to improve the budget), while with the n ation: With the RSM Budget	The efficiency and effectiveness of the public researce collection system that will ensure greater collection and improvement of the individual collection of the production in the provided in the production of the provided in the production of the provided in the production of the production of the provided in the production of the pr	It of public sepanditure in total expenditure through increased investment in inflatarization. Increased investment in inflatarization is also as a second public of the second public second in the second public second in the second public	-
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investina EASURE 1: Planning susta	Indexioning the current expenditures in the lobal expenditure structure by determining opending standards and defined allocation criteria. 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution. and Management in the structure of the structure and institutional structure and institutional structure and institutional structure and descution of the structure and the institutional set up of the sheet in in this system.	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government MorF	Q4/2025	expenditures			eigendures, activit the revenue die of it for the control of the c	les and measures to improve the budget, while with the n affices. With the RSM Budget affices. With the RSM Budget affices. Staffing of the new P here is an ongoing procedure.	The efficiency and effectiveness of the public researce collection system that will ensure guitare collection and improvement of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of	red public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in infrastructure. as floating to the public of the pu	1 2025
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investme EASURE 1. Planning susta LACTIVITY EASURE 2: Improved proj	I Seducing the current expenditures in the bibli expenditure structure by determining opending standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution and Management annuals turents of investment 1. Strengthen the role, the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the later or intil system part appositus, selection and allocation of resources for capital investments 1. Through the control of the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the later or inits system 1. Through the control of the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the later or inits system 1. Through the control of the later of resources for capital investments	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government MorF	2025	expenditures			eigendures, activit the revenue die of it for the control of the c	les and measures to improve the budget), while with the n ation: With the RSM Budget	The efficiency and effectiveness of the public researce collection system that will ensure guitare collection and improvement of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of	red public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in inflatarization. as fleatization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to receive a second public publi	il 2025
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investme EASURE 1. Planning susta LACTIVITY EASURE 2: Improved proj	Indexioning the current expenditures in the lobal expenditure structure by determining opending standards and defined allocation criteria. 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution. and Management in the structure of the structure and institutional structure and institutional structure and institutional structure and descution of the structure and the institutional set up of the sheet in in this system.	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government MorF	Q4/2025	expenditures			eigendures, activit the revenue die of it Organization and a service die of the annual level. Degoing implement, annual level.	les and measures to improve the budget, while with the n affices. With the RSM Budget affices. With the RSM Budget affices. Staffing of the new P here is an ongoing procedure.	The efficiency and effectiveness of the public researce collection system that will ensure guitare collection and improvement of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of	red public sepanditum in total expenditure through increased investment in indigrarization increased investment in indigrarization increased investment in indigrarization in increased investment in indigrarization in increased in interest in increased in interest in increased in increased in interest in increased in interest int	d 2025
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investment EASURE 1. Planning susta LACTIVITY EASURE 2. Improved proju	I Seducing the current expenditures in the bibli expenditure structure by determining opending standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution and Management annuals turents of investment 1. Strengthen the role, the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the later or intil system part appositus, selection and allocation of resources for capital investments 1. Through the control of the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the later or inits system 1. Through the control of the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the later or inits system 1. Through the control of the later of resources for capital investments	and Government Ministry of Finance and Government MorF	Q4/2025	expenditures			eigendures, activit the revenue die of it Organization and a service die of the annual level. Degoing implement, annual level.	les and measures to improve the budget, while with the n affices. With the RSM Budget affices. With the RSM Budget affices. Staffing of the new P here is an ongoing procedure.	The efficiency and effectiveness of the public researce collection system that will ensure guitare collection and improvement of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of the collection of the provided of the finding of	red public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in inflatarization. as fleatization of measures from the plan for fiscal sustainability and support for economic growth to receive a second public publi	d 2025
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investment EASURE 1. Planning susta LACTIVITY EASURE 2. Improved proju	Indexioning the current expenditures in the lotal expenditure structure by determining spending standards and defined allocation criteria. 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution. and Management 5. Strengthen the role, the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on project appraisal and review of provinces through the Morf on the Morf o	and Government Ministry of Prizarca and Government MoF	Q4/2025	expenditures			expenditure, solution the revenue side of the planned. The statement of the side of the planned of the side of	les and measures to improve the dougest, which with the new attions. With the RSM Budget attions. Staffing of the new P where is an engaging procedure as activity should start in CQ.	The efficiency and effectiveness of the public researce collection system that will ensure space relations and improvement with all projections to the provision to the provisio	red public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in indigrarcuture. are floating to the control of th	1 2025
ACTIVITY Ingthened Public Investment EASURE 1. Planning susta LACTIVITY EASURE 2. Improved proju	I Seducing the current expenditures in the bibli expenditure structure by determining opending standards and defined allocation criteria 2. Improving capital expenditure structure and execution and Management annuals turents of investment 1. Strengthen the role, the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the later or intil system part appositus, selection and allocation of resources for capital investments 1. Through the control of the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the later or inits system 1. Through the control of the supporting legal framework and the institutional set up of the later or inits system 1. Through the control of the later of resources for capital investments	and Government Ministry of Prizarca and Government MoF	Q4/2025	expenditures			appendixers, select of the review select of the planned. To the review select of the planned. To Ougsting implement out of the planned. To Ougsting implement of the planned of the Ougsting implement out of the planned.	les and measures to improve the dougest, which with the new attions. With the RSM Budget attions. Staffing of the new P where is an engaging procedure as activity should start in CQ.	The efficiency and effectiveness of the plack researce clicistics against that will ensure guite products in an actual level of the budget in the click consistent with the projection in the provide click debug. The 2023 and the Fiscal Strategy 2024 2028, the share of capital expanditures with an average increase of about 5% of GOP on the 2023 and the Fiscal Strategy 2024 2028, the share of capital expanditures with an average increase of about 5% of GOP on the 2023 and the Fiscal Strategy 2024 2028, the share of capital expanditures with an average increase of about 5% of GOP on the 2023 and the Fiscal Strategy 2024 2024, the share of capital expanditures with an average increase of about 5% of GOP on the 2023 and the Fiscal Strategy 2024 2024, the share of capital expanditures with an average increase of about 5% of GOP on the 2023 and the Fiscal Strategy 2024 2024, the share of capital expansion of the 2024 and the 2024 2024 and th	red public expenditure in total expenditure through increased investment in indigrarcuture. are floating to the control of th	d 2025

PILLAR		RESPONSIBLE	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED
PRIORITY		INSTITUTION									TIME OF REALISATION
Measure						Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity						Partially achieved					
	d effective monitoring of capital investments			Average effectiveness score of institutions 13 and 14 of PIMA	/	,					
ACTIVITY											
	Introduce risk-based centralized monitoring	MoF	Q4/2025				Ongoing implementar project monitoring.	tion: New PIM Decree as	and methodology which is currently being developed with TA support by the World Bank shall set up rules and procedures for	Adoption of the new PIM Decree by the Government. Start collecting data on public investment.	1. 2024 2. 2027
	 Develop an IT system functional requirements for comprehensive physical and financial monitoring of of public investment projects 	MoF	Q4/2025				Completed. PIM depa	rtment has provided inp	put for drafting the technical specification requirements for the PIM module of the IFMIS.	Design of the PIM module in the IFMIS	
	 Develop a short term IT solution to capture basic public investment project information (including climate change related impacts on infrastructure) 	MoF	Q4/2025				exploring the options Information System (for integrating these int PIMIS) solution to capti	Clottes started in March 2023, when an MF FAD mission was carried out to further define the main business procures for PM in the behaping preparation of the control of the started process. The Mission is discussed the development of about the middle investment Management use base public investment project information and create a database to manage project data from inception to monitorion in industrication. This short term solution is espected to finding the period until the new PMM module of the IRMS become industrication.	PIMIS solution shall continue with IMF FAD support after the PIM department designs a	Q4/25
PRIORITY 3: Effective Instruments under				Accumulated public investments and private investments in millions of euros using the new instrument	Public investments = 800 million euros Private investments = 4039 million euros	Partially achieved					
MEASURE 1: Establishmer financial instruments	nt of different funds in the state institutions and development of different			Number of established funds in the institutions	5	Partially achieved 2					
	 Establishment of Hybrid National Green and Digital MSME Fund for start-ups and innovative enterprises 	FITD	Q1/24	/	/	/	Not commenced				
	2.Establishment of "Greening Business" Facility	FEZ	Q1/24	/	/	/	Ongoing impelement	ation: Amendments to th	the Law on TRZ and the Law on Industrial Zones	Submission of legal texts and their forwarding in government procedure.	
	3.Establishment of Energy Efficiency fund	Development bank	Q1/24	/	/	,			and and supplement the Law on the Development Bank of North Macedonia was adopted by the Government on 25.07.2023, It w 2023. With that, the ligal framework for the Energy Efficiency Fund and the possibility of its implementation has been created	as Practical application of the law as a starting point, as legal framework for the Energy Efficiency Fund is created and the possibility of its implementation	
MEASURE 2: Strengthenin	ng the capacities of various institution			Establishing of new units in the institutions	3	Partially achieved 2				•	
ACTIVITY				1		<u> </u>					
	1.Establishment of a Delivery unit for infrastructure projects coordination	Government	Q1/24	,	/	,			dry the British Embassy, with the involvement of UNOPS, through which the entire unit and the way of functioning are created, bit and it has not been adopted by the Government	In Government Procedure	
	2.Establishment of Project Monitoring unit	Government	Q1/24	/	/	/	Not commenced				
	 Eestablishment of a Capacity Building and Training Unit for strengthening management and institutional capacities 	NOT SPECIFIED	Q1/24	,	'	,	Not commenced				

PILLAR		RESPONSIBLE INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
PRIORITY		INSTITUTION									REALISATION
	Measure					Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
PILLAR IV: P	Activity ublic Procurement		1			Partially achieved					
PRIORITY 1:	Public Procurement Policy			Percentage one bid tenders	/	30,25%					
				Percentage cancelled	/	18.95%					
				procedures							
	MEASURE 1: Strengthening the institutional capacity			Number of received requests	£1530	Achieved					
				for opinion in relation to implementation of the PPL Established new system for		-951					
				education within PPB	Established new system for education within PPB	Partially Achieved The analysis of the educational system within PPB is underway					
				Established an advisory group	Hold at least 1 meeting	Achieved					
				consisting of experts and/or officials from the key	THE STREET	2 meetings were held					
				procurement institutions and communication on regular basis							
				according the agreed schedule							
				Number of new methodological	/	Achieved					
				tools		3 Handbooks, 1 Guideline and 1 Note are published on the PPB website.					
				Number of implemented Technical Dialogue	450	Not achieved					
				Technical Dialogue							
	ACTIVITY 1. Improving the cooperation among the key institutions in the public	PPB	Q4 2025	/	/	/	Completed: Advisory	gorup holds meentings on regi	ular basis, twice a year. In addition, institutions competent for implementation of the Strategy for public procurement held	2 Continuing the regular communication and	nd Q4/2025
	procurement system						meetings where the s	atus of the measures and acti- rded to SAO, SCPC and CPC.	vities was reviewed. A Report of established indicators for monitoring risks in public procurements for 2022 - Red Flags Repo	t coordination among the key institutions in the public procurement system	he
	2.Introducing new system for education within PPB	PPB	Q4 2025	/	/	/	Ongoing implements	ion: Drafting of the Legal Am	endment Proposal is in progress, which would cover the part of Education in order to modernize it and harmonize it with th	Analysis of the participants' evaluation	on Q4/2025
							EU recommendation	At the same time, advisory Program for public procurem	assistance is requested from international institutions and experts, all with the aim of creating a comprehensive an	d questionaries received from the regular and recertification trainings, identifying the	nd he
										weaknesses, suggestions and proposals, and creating new, improved and modernized	nd
										Education programme for public procuremen	nt
PRIORITY 2:	Public Private Partnership (PPP)			Number of concluded contracts for the establishment	Adoption of the legal and economic framework	Not achieved					
				of public private partnership	for public private partnership and implementation of all prerequisites for the						
				2) number of concluded	implementation of public private partnership policies						
				contracts for the establishment of a public-private partnership							
				in which certain legal obstacles arose in the implementation							
-	MEASURE 1: Establishment of a Single Electronic System for Public-Private Partnership (SESPPP)			1) Commissioning of the SESPPP	After the adoption of the Law on Public-Private	Not achieved					
				and Register of awarded contracts for the establishment	Partnership, the activities for securing financial resources for the establishment of the SESPPP and						
				of public-private partnership and its functionality	preparation of the technical documentation will begin.						
				2) % of the public private partnership agreements whose							
				progress in implementation is regularly reported in the system							
				within the deadlines provided by law							
				 % of initiated procedures for awarding a contract for the 							
				establishment of a public- private partnership, which have							
	ACTIVITY			not been completed							
	Preparation and implementation of the software solution for the establishment of public-private partnership and a Register of awarded contracts the	ME	2025						ementation of the Law on Public Private Partnership is closely related to the establishment of the SESPPP, it is necessary to he SESPPP and the Register of awarded contracts for the establishment of the public private partnership. The main challenge		2025
	of public-private partnership and a Register of awarded contracts the establishment of public-private partnership						is still open isue of pr	viding financial funds from do	he SESPP and the Register of awarded contracts for the establishment of the public private partnership. The main challengs inors/budget. After the adoption of the Law on public private partnership by the Assembly of the Republic of North blishment of the SESPP will begin.		
			1				ceuoma, the proc	out or preparation and esta	AND THE SECOND S		
	MEASURE 2: Completion of the legal and regulatory framework in the field of public-private partnership		1	Adoption of the new bylaws by	Publication of 12 bylaws in the Official Gazette of	Not achieved					1
				their publication in the Official	RSM which prescribe in more detail the rules for: Register of awarded contracts for establishing						
				Gazette of RNM	public-private partnership, UESPPP, criteria for preparation of PPP projects, Feasibility study, PPP						
					agreements, planning reporting e.t.c						
	1. Preparation of the bylaws that will arise from the Law on Public Private	MoE	2024	/	/	/	Not commenced:The	proposal Law on public private	e partnership has been sent for opinion from the relevant institutions. After the harmonization with the opinions the Law wil		2024
	Partnership						be delivered into Go	rriment procedure. After the	adoption of the Law the procedure for drafting the By-laws will begin.		
			1								
		1	1		1						

LAR		RESPONSIBLE INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
IORITY		iii.									REALISATIO
Measure						Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity						Partially achieved					
MEASURE 3: Strengthenin public private partnership		MoE	2024	Increasing the capacity and efficiency of the Department for Public Private Partnership and Concessions	Employment of 2 new civil servants and their r training in the field of public private partnership	Not achieved					
ACTIVITY				CONCESSIONS.							
	Lincreasing the number of employees in the Ministry of Economy and professional training for public private partnership	MoE	2025					s in accordance with the	An experience of the second partnership and its concast implementation, there is need to increase the number of employers to competence of the properties of the competence of the properties of the competence of the compe		2025
IORITY 3: Appeal Mechanism				2) number of lawsuits before	Reduction by 1% of appeals as well as reduction by 5% of the annulled Decisions of the State Commission	Achieved					
MEASURE 1: Strengthenin procurement process	ng the legal and regulatory framework of legal protection in the public										
ACTIVITY							•				
	Preparation of a special law on legal protection in the field of public procurement	SAC/Assembly of the N.R. of Macedonia	Q4/2023				Ongoing implementa	tion: Perception of comp	analyses and experiences from EU member states.		Q4/2024
MEASURE 2: Strengtheoin	g the administrative capacity of the SAC			Strengthening the administrative capacity of the SAC through the employment of a sufficient number of qualified experts to work on the tasks of the core competence of the SAC is condidered one of the preconditions not only for achieving the required level of efficiency of the SAC, but also for proper functioning of the public procurement in general.	Strengthening the capacities of the SAC and reducing the workload						

PILLAR		RESPONSIBLE INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023		PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
PRIORITY		ili di il				Arhieved	Completed Oppoing	Not commerced		REALISATION
							Completed Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity			I	I.	I.	Partially achieved				
	 Increasing the number of civil servants in the professional service of the SAC in order to increase the transparency, efficiency and effectiveness of the SAC. 	Ministry of Finance	Q4/2024	ľ	,		Not commenced.			Q4/2024
PILLAR V: Integrated Public Finances PRIORITY 1: Implementation of an Inte	grated Financial Management Information System (IFMIS) to Support the unagement Reforms and Organic Budget Law			Annual budget, including	1/	/				
implementation of Public Financial Ma	nagement Reforms and Organic Budget Law			climate and gender tagging, prepared and executed through						
				new IFMIS						
				The required time for the processing of payments through	Several days	Not achieved				
				IFMIS and Treasury Single Account interface was reduced						
				(efficiency)						
				Ratio of budget coverage and comprehensiveness (central	75%	Not achieved				
				government budget managed and reported through IFMIS, %)						
				improved						
				Open Budget Index Score	>50 (2023)	Not achieved				
				(transparency) increased						
MEASURE 1: IFMIS is full	y operational to support the implementation of OBL reforms			The stage of IFMIS	IFMIS procurement initiated	Partially achieved				
				development and implementation		(In November 2023, a public call for the procurement of IFMIS was published).				
				Dedicated OBL Reform Unit established	OBL Reform Unit (12 staff) fully established	Achieved (In May 2023, by the Decision of the Minister of Finance, a Working				
				ESCHOLISTED		Body was established with a mandate of 5 years, responsible for implementation, upgrading, optimization, execution, regulation.				
						maintenance, control, staff education and analysis of all processes and functionalities of IFMIS the system).				
						and residentiates of firms are systems.				
ACTIVITY	1. Development of IFMIS as an integrated centralized webbased system	MoF	Q4/25	/	/	I	Ongoing implementation:		Signing an agreement with a selected	2024
	supporting decentralized operations.						 Loan agreement in the amount of 20 million e Grant agreement in the amount of 5 million e 	nuros from the World Bank concluded in January 2023 uros from the European Commission concluded in January 2023 Island and Technical Requirements and Tender documentation for IFMIS	company/consortium of companies for IFMIS procurement;	
							 Final Updatie and adoption of the IFMIS Fund Published a public announcement for IFMIS p 	tional and Technical Requirements and Tender documentation for IFMIS procurement (development and implementation);	Commencing with the development of IFMIS and	2024
									subsequent pilot testing of the system;	2025
									Operationalization of IFMIS (IFMIS goes live).	
	Expansion of MoF ICT infrastructure (in line with wholeof- government approach) to host new IFMIS.	MoF	Q4/25	/	/		Not commenced.			
	Capacity strengthening (PFM Reform Unit), training and change management to	Mar	04/25	,			Ongoing implementation:			
	support OBL reforms and countrywide IFMIS operations.	Mor	Q4/25	ľ	<u>'</u>		- Established a Project Unitfor the realization of	f the "Building Effective, Transparent and Accountable Public Financial Management Institutions Project" ry of Finance for the development and implementation of IFMIS	Staffing of the WB with new members;	2024
							Adopted Terms of Reference for engaging a cu Published a public appouncement for express	analiting company to support WB sions of interest of the consulting company that will provide a technical assistance to the WB during the development and	Establishment of the Working Commissions responsible for the development and	2024
							implementation of IFMIS, as well as in the pro-	ess of change management related to IFMIS;	implementation of individual modules of IFMIS.	
PRIORITY 2: Strengthen the Accounting	g of Budgets and Budget Users			Percentage of budget users that	0	/				
				apply modified cash accounting.						
MEASURE 1: Strengtheni	ing the accounting system by applying of new accounting practices			Adoption of new standards for modified cash accounting	Prepeared Strategy for improvement of the accounting of budgets and budget users and	Partialy achieved (A Strategy for the Advancement of the Accounting of Budgets and				
					adopted New Law on accounting of budgets and budget users	Budget Users has been prepared and a Draft Law has been prepared for				
				l		amendment to the Law on Accounting budgets and budget users)				
ACTIVITY	Preparation of a Strategy for Improvement of the Budget Institutions's Accounting with a gap analysis, setting priorities and goals and action plan	MoF	Mar-23	1	/	/	Ongoing implementation: In January-June 202	 by the consultants engaged through the UNOP project were held two missions regarding the preparation of the Strategy for g, in June was presented the GAP Analysis for the introduction of accrual accounting in the Republic of North Macedonia 	Preparing a Strategy for Improvement of the Budget Institutions's Accounting.	
	Accounting with a gap analysis, setting priorities and goals and action plan						Improvement of Budget Institutions' Accountir prepared by the consultants.	ig. In June was presented the GAP Analysis for the introduction of accounting in the Republic of North Macedonia	Budget Institutions's Accounting .	
	Adopting a new regulatory framework on accounting of budgets and budget	MoF	Dec-23	,	The preparation of the new regulatory framework	,	Not commenced: Adoption of amendments of	the Law on accounting of budgets and budgets users in the part of prescribing the obligation for certification of accountants in th		2024
	2. Adopting a new regulatory mannework on accounting or deagers and deager users and bylaws			ľ	for accounting of budgets and budget users and the necessary by-laws will follow after adoption of	ĺ	public sector.			
					the Strategy for the Advancement of Accounting of Budgets and Budget Users in accordance with		Advancement of Accounting of Budgets and Bu	ork for accounting of budgets and budget users and the necessary by-laws will follow after adoption of the Strategy for the udget Users in accordance with the guidelines and deadlines established in the Action Plan.		
					the guidelines and deadlines established in the Action Plan. Adoption					
					of amendments of Law on accounting of budget and budgets users in the part of prescribing the					
					and budgets users in the part of prescribing the obligation for certification of accountants in the public sector. are expected during 2024.					
					public sector: are expected during 2024.					

PILLAR	RESPONSIBLE	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
PRIORITY	INSTITUTION								1	TIME OF REALISATION
Measure					Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
PRIORITY 3: Public Finance Academy			Management's perception of	medium	Partially achieved					
From 13. Functional Address			whether the Academy adds	Indiani	,					
			value to their employees (low, medium or high level of value							
			added perception)							
MEASURE 1: Establishment of the Public Finance Academy			Established functional Public	Employed a total of 7 people	Achieved					
			Finance Academy in the Ministry of Finance	Total amended 3 (three) laws in the field of PFM	Partialy achieved (2 laws in the field of PFM have been amended/supplemented)					
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		(2 laws in the field of PFM have been amended/supplemented)					
			Staffed and equipped Public	Organized 2 (two) trainings / workshops for the	Not achieved					
ACTIVITY	<u> </u>		Finance Academy	employees of the Academy						
 Creating a legal basis for the establishment and functioning of the Public Finance Academy 	MoF	Q4/2025	/	′		Completed: The Pub	ic Finance Academy was es	tablished by the Rulebook on Organizational Setup and the Ministry of Finance No. 01-11277/1 of December 29, 2022		
2. Strengthen the human resources capacities of the Public Finance Academy.	MoF	Q4/2025	/	,		Oncoine implement	tion: There are 7 employe	es in the Public finance Arademy 7 nublic appouncements are in progress and 1 transfer of an employee from another		2024
through staffing, training and equipping						institution. There is a	ngoing process of secure pr	es in the Public finance Academy, 2 public announcements are in progress and 1 transfer of an employee from another remises for functioning of the academy.		
MEASURE 2: Development and implementation of a curriculum				Prepared detailed instruction for the work of the	Achieved					
MEASURE 2: Development and implementation of a curriculum			Prepared manuals and instructions for work and	Prepared detailed instruction for the work of the academy or internal work procedure	Achieved Prepared Methodology of operations of the Public Finance Academy					
			bylaws	Three bylaws prepared						
			Description of the section of the se	,	Not achieved					
		1	Prepared annual work program and curricula	Work program and curricula prepared for 2024	Partially achieved Prepared Annual tranning program for 2024. The curriculum will be prepared according to the program.					
		1			prepared according to the program.					
		1	Satisfaction of the participants from the conducted trainings	Medium	Not achieved					
			(low, medium or high level of							
			satisfaction)							
			Number of organized trainings	20	Not achieved					
ACTIVITY		·								
1. Preparation of methodological tools for implementation of the activities of the	MoF	Q4/2023	/	/		Completed: Prepare	Methodology of operation	ns of the Public Finance Academy		
Public Finance Academy										
2. Preparation of an Annual Work program	MoF	Q4/2025	,	/		Completed: Prenares	Methodology of operation	ns of the Public Finance Academy		_
		4,72023		ſ			6,			
MEASURE 3: Inter-institutional cooperation			Signed cooperation agreements with domestic and foreign	3 contracts	Not achieved					
ACTIVITY			institutions							
1.Establishment of cooperation with domestic and foreign institutions	MoF	Q4/2025	/	1/	I	Oncoine implement	tion: In October and Nove	mber 2023, the PFA team visited the Learning organization CFFT Liubliana a National Academy for Finance and Fronomics, Ministr	VI	2024
		4,72025	ĺ	ĺ		of Finance of the Net	herlands, where PFA gain in	mber2023, the PFA team visited the Learning organization CEF Ljubljana a National Academy for Finance and Economics, Ministrater-institutional cooperation with the exchange of experiences.		
PILLAR VI: Public Internal Financial Control									<u> </u>	
PRIORITY 1: Financial Management and Internal Control			Percentage of implemented recommendations given during	N/A	/					
			quality checks							
MEASURE 1: Establishment of a comprehensive system of financial management controls based on risk management			Prepared Manual for financial	1	Partially achieved					
		1	management and control		(Draft Financial Management and Control Manual has been prepared.)					
	-	1	Adopted and published	1	Partially achieved					
			Guidelines for manner to conduct a review of the quality		(Draft Guidelines on the Manner of Checking the Quality of Financial Management and Control have been prepared.)	ı				
			of financial management and		wanagement and control have been prepared.)					
		1	control							
			Strengthen the capacities of	Employed a total of 8 people Trainings 8	Partially achieved					
		1	CHU		(employed 2 employees)					
			Number of institutions in which quality checks have been	3	Partially achieved (There have been started three pilot quality checks)					
			performed		(There have been started three prior quarry checks)					
			Number of institutions member of the web platform	0	/					
ACTION										
1. Preparation of Financial Management and Control Manual and its publication	MoF	Q2/2023	/	/	/	Ongoing implement	tion: Draft Financial Mana	gement and Control Manual has been prepared.	Prepared/harmonised final versions of the	Q2/25
on the Ministry of Finance's website		1							documents for publication on MoF's website, following the adoption of the Law on Public	
Adoption and publication of Guidelines on the Manner of Checking the Quality	MoF	Q1/2023	/	/	,	Ongoing implement:	tion: Draft Guidelines on th	he Manner of Checking the Quality of Financial Management and Control have been prepared.	Internal Financial Control System.	
of Financial Management and Control		1								
Strengthen the capacity of the CHU to check the quality of financial	MoF	Q4/2025	/	/	/	Ongoing implement	tion: Within the framewo	rk of the Central Harmonization Unit, with the Rulebook on Internal Organization and Work of the Ministry of Finance No. 01 Unit for Quality Check of Financial Management and Control and the Operations of the Internal audit. Two new people ar	1. The process of staffing of this unit should continu	ue Q4/25
management and control						11277/1 of 29.12.20 employed in the CH	2, there is established a	Unit for Quality Check of Financial Management and Control and the Operations of the Internal audit. Two new people ar promotion procedure, the positions of Head of CHU, Assistant Head of CHU and Head of the Unit for Quality Check have bee	during 2024.	
		1				filled.	, tillough an alternal	purchase purchase of the original and the original and the original or the original or the original or		
	1		1	1						

PILLAR	RESPONSIBLE INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
PRIORITY	institution.									REALISATIO
Measure					Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity					Partially achieved					
(ORITY'2: Internal Audit			Percentage of implemented recommendations given during quality checks	60	,					
			Number of internal auditors in the Ministries	60	Partially achieved (34 internal auditors in ministries)					
			Percentage of implemented recommendations	69	Partially achieved (64%)					
SURE 1: Strengthening quality of work of the Internal audit units in the Ministries			Number of ministries with an approved plan for organisation of internal audit	/	Achieved					
			Reorganized and staffed Internal Audit Units in the ministries	34 Internal auditors	Partially achieved (activities are underway to act on the Government's conclusion)					
			Strengthen the capacities of	Employed a total of 8 people	Partially achieved					
			CHU	Trainings 8	(employed 2 employees)					
			Number of institutions in which quality checks have been performed	3	Partially achieved (there have been started three pilot quality checks)					
			Number of institutions member of the web platform	80	Not achieved					
ACTIVITY			-							
Preparation and approval of "internal Audit Organization Plan" for all Ministries by the Government	MoF	Q4/2022	/	/		Ongoing implementa' "Information on the a control for 2021".	ation: Regarding the streng actions of the ministries ac	gthening the internal audit units in the ministries in December 2023 was prepared and submitted for governmental adoption the coording to Conclusion No. 2 after the adoption of the "Annual report on the functioning of the system of public internal financial	It is expected to be adopted in the month of January 2024, by the Board of the RSM	Q4/24
 Modifying and amending the Ministries' internal acts for organization and systematization in accordance with the "Internal Audit Organization Plan" 	MoF	Q1/2023	/	7						
 Strengthening CHU's capacities for checking the quality of operations of the internal audit units 	MoF	Q4/2025	/	/		11277/1 of 29.12.2023	2, there is established a U	ork of the Central Harmonization Unit, with the Rulebook on Internal Organization and Work of the Ministry of Finance No. 01- inities for Quality Check of Financial Management and Control and the Operations of the Internal audit. Two new people are promotion procedure, the positions of Head of CFUL Assistant Head of CFUL and Head of the Unit for Quality Check have been	The process of staffing of this unit should continu- during 2024.	ie Q4/25

PILLAR			RESPONSIBLE	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023	PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED
PRIORITY			INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	PRIORITI INDICATORS	TANGET FT 2023	MODERION COTTONATT 2023	FROMES OF THE CHICATOR OF ACTIVITIES		TIME OF
liv.	easure						Achieved	Completed Ongoing Not commenced		REALISATION
								implementation		
Two Two	Activity	n of the powers and the capacities for advanced types of internal audits			Number of conducted	N/A	Partially achieved Not achieved			
(p	erformance audit and IT	audits) in the Ministry of Finance			performance audits and IT					
					audits					
					Signed Charter for conducting IT audits and performance	N/A	Not achieved			
					audits with the ministries					
_	ACTIVITY									
	•	Establishment of a Department for Centralized Conducting of IT Audits and Performance Audits	MoF	Q4/2025	/	/		Not commenced.		Q4/25
PRIORITY 3: Fin		Performance Audits								
PRIORITY 3: Fin	incial Inspection				Number of employment / promotion of financial	*				
					inspectors who can independently perform		Achieved			
					financial inspection Number of conducted					
					Number of conducted inspections to control	820				
					compliance with the provisions		Partially achieved 499			
					of the laws regulating the financial inspection		499			
					Number of received	350				
					applications/reports		Achieved 2.052			
							2.052			
					Amount of funds returned in	610 000				
					the Budget of RNM		Partially achieved 3.108			
la.	EASI IDE 1: Strongthonin	g the institutional basis of the financial inspection function			Adopted new Law on financial	Adopted new Law on financial inspection in the				
	EASONE 1: Strengthening	g the institutional basis of the linancial inspection function			inspection in the public sector	public sector	Achieved			
					Granted award for the best inspector in accordance with	Granted award for the best inspector in accordance with legally established criteria				
					legally established criteria	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Not achieved			
					Prepared methodological tools	Adopted Procedure for conducting financial				
					for application of analytical and inspection techniques and	inspection with annexes to the procedure				
					techniques for financial		Partially achieved			
					inspection in public sector					
					Adopted methodology for gathering and processing of	Adopted methodology for gathering and processing of statistical data with indicators for				
					statistical data with indicators	monitoring, measuring and evaluating the				
					for monitoring, measuring and evaluating the effectiveness of	effectiveness of the financial inspection in the public sector	Achieved			
					the financial inspection in the	public sector				
					public sector					
					Adopted Rulebooks on organization and	/				
					systematization of MoF job		Achieved			
					posts					
					Number of employment / promotion in financial	8	Achieved			
					inspection in public sector					
					Conducted exam for obtaining a license for financial inspector	1	Not achieved			
			<u> </u>		- ruense ior imancial inspector		no. scalewo			
	ACTIVITY	1.Improving the legal framework	MoF	Q1/2023	V	/				
			1			ľ		Completed: On the 30th of January 2023 the Parliament of the RNM adopted the new Law on Financial Inspection in the Public Sector (*) (*Official Gazete of Republic of North Macedonia* no. 19/23).		
		 Introducing a system of performance-based annual remuneration for financial inspectors 	Mor	Q4/2025	ľ	<u>'</u>		Ongoing implementation: The preparation of the Guidelines for the manner of monitoring, measuring and evaluating the effectiveness of inspectors, as a basis for awarding prize for the best inspector in accordance with the legally established criteria is underway.	Inspection in the Public Sector (*), the preparation	K4/2024 (awarded prize
			1		1				of Guidelines for the manner of monitoring,	for best
			1		1				measuring and evaluating the effectiveness of inspectors is underway, as a basis for awarding a	inspector for 2024)
			1		1				prize for the best inspector according to legally established criteria.	
				1	1				essenting CHUIN.	
		3.Improved methodologies and systematization (increasing the added value of	MoF	Q4/2025	/	/		Ongoing implementation: The Draft Procedure for conducting financial inspections with annexes to it has been prepared and sent to the quality team for consideration. In the	Promotion of 2 employees in the financial	Q4/24
		the financial inspection function)		1	1			financial inspection units, 4 employees were promoted, and a procedure for the promotion of 1 more employee was initiated.	inspection departments.	
li.	FASIIRF 2: Strongthania	g the Capacity of Financial Inspection Human Resources	-	+	Adopted Program for	Adopted Program for theoretical training and				<u> </u>
	L. Juengarenn	6		1	theoretical training and	practical work				
					practical work		Partially achieved			
				1	Advantad Danasan factor' '	Adopted Program for taking the exam and manner				
					exam and manner of	of conducting the exam for obtaining a license for				
			1		conducting the exam for obtaining a license for financial	financial inspector				
				1	obtaining a license for financial inspector		Partially achieved			
				1	1					
				1	1					
				1	Adopted Program for trainings	Adopted Program for trainings for conducting				
				1	for conducting financial	financial inspection for 2022				
				1	inspection		Partially achieved			
				1	1					
<u></u>								·		

	RESPONSIBLE INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	LINE PRIORITY INDICATORS	PRIORITY INDICATORS TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023	PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES			NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
	INSTITUTION									REALISATI
Measure					Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity					Partially achieved		,			
ACTIVITY	.,	•		•						
Designing a concept for obtaining a license for financial Inspector	MoF	Q4/2023	7	7		Deplies parlementation. The Disk Regime for becoming including and particul levels for disk and particul levels for disk particular			The finalization and adoption of the Program for theoretical training and practical work for obtaining a license for a financial inspector, as wel as the form and content of the certificate of successfully completed training and the Program for taking an exam for obtaining a license for financial inspector is underway.	ы
Preparing an annual training program for financial inspectors	MoF	Q1/2025	J	/		Ongoing implementat	tion: The preparation of ti	he Program for trainings for performing financial inspection is underway.	The procedure for the adoption of the Training Program for financial inspection is underway.	Q1/24

AR	RESPONSIBLE INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
ORITY										REALISATION
Measure					Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity		1			Partially achieved					
AR VII: External Control and Parliamentary Oversight										
R(TY1: External Audit			Established amount of funds that have not been paid in the Budget of RNM	≥ 7.300 EVP	Achieved					
			Established amount of funds in awarding public procurement contracts where irregularities have been identified with the audits	2 9.000 EVP	Achieved					
MEASURE 1: Strengthen the legal framework for external audit			Strengthen constitutional, financial and operational independence of the SAO	Adopted amendments to the Constitution of RNIM for regulation of SAO as a constitutional category. New draft State Audit Law for strengthening SAO financial and operational independence is adopted by the Assembly of the RNIM	Achieved					
ACTIVITY										
Following constitutional changes to achieve constitutional indep the SAO in accordance with the principles, standards and guideline:		Q4/2025	/	/				pared within the Twinning Project for amending and supplementing RNM Constitution aimed at regulating SAO as a constitution of to the Assembly, Ministry of justice and Government.	Expecting procedure for adoption of constitution amendments to be initiated by the Parliament.	al
 Streegheining external audit legal framework ainwed at drangthe and opporare large authorized and an authorized and authorized and guidelines. 		Q4/2022	,	/		SAI of Croatia and SA for further action. In Regulations (www.er and Ministry for Justi	l of Bulgaria, as well as fro February 2023, Ministry o er.gov.mk). Ministry of Fi	what been prepared within the Twinsing Project in 2022, opinion in the dark law has been provided from the seminal garbier molt of disaget, Audion Carellan has hashed even the Chot State Audit Law on the authorized proposers. It is Ministry of Homosome Services of public consultation for the State Audit Law on the platform National Electronic Registry of manners solumited the dark and Audit Law on the Chot State Audit		
MEASURE 2: Strengthening the institutional capacity and human resource capacities of the SAI	0		Percentage of implementation of the SAO Development Strategy for 2023-2027	Percentage of implementation of the SAO Development Strategy for 2023 220%	Achieved				•	
			Percentage of audit scope of total public expenditures	260%	Achieved					
			Perception of stakeholders on SAO value added	≥75%	Achieved					
Preparation of new and improved strategic, planning and method of the SAO	dological acts SAO	Q4/2024	/	/		Strategy 2023-2027 a	s well as new SAO methor	SAO Development Strategy 2023-2027 has been prepared. SAO adopted and started the implementation of the new Development oblogy acts. New Strategic documents are adopted, which will be implemented in the upcoming period. New methodology acts we of international organizations in the upcoming period.		
2. Strengthen the capacity to conduct audits	SAO	Q4/2025	/	′			for strengthening audit of lopment of Human Resou	capacities have been carried out in accordance with SAO Annual Plan for continuous professional development for 2023 and SAO irces 2021-2023.		
3. Increasing the visibility of the SAO and communication with the s	stakeholders SAO	Q1/2025	/	/		During 2022, new int	ernal procedures have be	Ifly and communication with stakeholders have been carried out in accordance with SAO Communication Strategy 2020-2023. en adopted for timely and improved presentation of audit activities and results as well as for improvement of SAO internal and the number of stakeholders to which audit report are with as increased.		

R KITY Measure		RESPONSIBLE INSTITUTION	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPE
											REAL
						Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
Activity						Partially achieved					
2: Parliamentary oversight				Percentage of external audit recommendations for which corrective measures have been taken	271%	Achieved					
	a mechanism for reviewing the audit reports and the measures taken following en in the audit reports in the RNM Assembly			Number of audit reports submitted and scrutinized by the Assembly	21	/					
ACTIVITY						•					
	1.Adoption of Procedures in the SAO for the preparation and submission of audit reports and other documents to the RNIM Assembly	SAO	Q4/2024	,	/	/	RSM Parliament. They	will be adopted after the	ementation. SLD procedures have been prepared for the preparation and submission of audit reports and other documents to the he adoption of the resistate Audit Law and adjustment of the constant of the procedures in accordance with it. The Draft State for General to the authorized proposer, that it, the Ministry of Finance for further action.	Adoption of the new State Audit Law, adjustment of the content of the procedures to the law and their adoption is expected. The new deadline for implementation is Q4/2027.	
	2. Adoption of the Procedures of the RNM Assembly on the mechanism for reviewing the audit reports (from the receipt of the audit reports and other documents until the adoption of the condusions on them and monitoring implementation of recommendations).	Assembly of RNM	Q4/2024	/	I .	,	of audit reports and o the adoption of the n	ther documents to the a rw State Audit Law and	ementation. Procedures of the RSM Parliament have been drawn up for the mechanism for reviewing audit reports (from the reco adoption of conducions about them and the monitoring of the implementation of recommendations). They will be adopted after adjusting the control of the procedures according to the same. The Draft State Audit Law has been handed over by the Auditor he Ministry of Finance for further action.	Adoption of the new State Audit Law, adjustment of the content of the procedures to the law and their adoption is expected. The new deadline for implementation is Q4/2027.	
	 Preparation of summary reports from final audit reports in separate areas and their submission to the RNM Assembly 	SAD	Q4/23						en submitted to the RSM Parliament, which represent a summary of the key findings from the individually performed performance th the Annual Work Program of the SAO for 2021 and 2022.		le
MEASURE 2: Strengthening	g the institutional capacities for reviewing audit reports in the Assembly of RNM			Number of MPs trained on the role of the SAO	25	Not achieved					
ACTIVITY											
	L. Preparation of a Training Plan for MPF and administration in the Assembly of BINN in order to Sociliste the understanding of the audit reports and preparation for a debate on the audit reports	SAO	Q4/24	,	,	/	of the activity was the	unsigned Memorandur	The framework of the Taining project us as careful by a latter from the Parlament. The main reason for the non-implementation of Cooperation for accord when the activity was supposed to be implemented. The Memorandum of Cooperation was signed reverse held on October 21, 2022.	Preparing Training Plan for the Members of Parliament and Administration in the Parliament of RNM in order to facilitate the understanding of the audit reports and preparation for a debate or the audit reports will be carried out after the adoption of the new State Audit Law. The new deadline for implementation is Q4/2027.	of
	 Conducting trainings in accordance with the Training Plan for the Members of Parliament and the administration in the Assembly of the RNM in order to facilitate the understanding of the audit reports and preparation for the debate 	SAD	Q4/24	/	I				immentation. Despite the fact that no Training Plan has been prepared, activities have been started for the training of parliamenta morastic institute NDI. (The activity planned within the framework of the Tainning project was canceled by a letter from the	y To continue with the training activities of the assembly services. The new deadline for implementation is Q4/2027.	In
	I. Implementation of activities for strengthening cooperation with Committee on Financing and Budget, Parliamentary Institute at the Assembly of the RNM and the Parliamentary Assembly budget office of the RNM Assembly	SAD	Q4/24	/	/		Parliamentary Budget June, with the suppor parliamentary service	Office and the Parliame t of NDI, representative for the analysis and rev	Democratic cristishes NG, in April 2023 the SUG and the Prairiament, including the Committee on Financing and funger, the marriary institute held a meeting where they discussed greater coopporation between institutions and overgible of public spending, the Formation of the Committee of the Committee of the Committee on the Committee on the workshop "Building capacities of the where of the reports of the East Audit Office", which was streeded by representatives from the Parliamentary Institute, the sall adult department and advisors from the Commission on Financing and Budget.		in

		RESPONSIBLE	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED
		INSTITUTION									TIME OF REALISATIO
Measure						Achieved	Completed	Ongoing	Not commenced		
Activity						Partially achieved		implementation			
FM at Local Level											
iscal Decentralization				percentage of increased municipal revenues compared to 2020	20%	Achieved					
						(about 30% of the final bill should be paid)					
				percentage of VAT which is transferred to the municipalities as a grant	5,5%	Achieved					
				percentage of the collected personal income tax which is	596						
				transferred to the municipalities		Achieved					
MEASURE 1: Improving fiscal capacity and increasing municipal revenues				New law on financing of local self-government units and new bylaws that arise from the new Law on Financing of Local Self- Government Units	New Law on Financing Local Government Units	Not achieved (the activity will be realized in 2024)					
				Revised Property Tax law	Report with analysis for amendments to the Property tax law	Not achieved					
				Number of new own revenues	1	Not achieved					
				Number of revised decrees on block grants, earmarked grant and New Decree/s for distribution of capital grants	New Decree on distribution of grant for firefighters and Two new decrees for block grants	Not achieved					
ACTIVITY											
1	 New / revision of the Law on Financing Local Government Units. 	MoF - Budget and Funds Department	Q4/2024		,		conclusions and recor	mendations obtained will	or of UNIOP, in 2002, an assessment of the existing taw on the financing of local self-government units was made, and it be a good base for preparing for the adoption of a new taw.	In 2024, activities will begin for the preparation of the new Law on the financing of local self- government units, which should be harmonized with the provisions of the new Law on Budgets receiving opinions and comments from insteracts parties and submitting the law to the Government of the RSM and the Ausembly of RSM. After the adoption of the Law, by-laws will be prepared and adopted.	
a	2. Incoming the own revenues of the numbigatins, incoming the funds allocated to the multiplants from the Central Budget and introducing criteria for good performance and equalization	MoF - Budget and Funds Department MoF - Tax and Customs Policy Department	Q4/2025	/	7		and as a result, the m reported whether the with representatives amount of 5.5% of the	unicipalities received 366 real estate is used or not. of 9 institutions and the pre- collected value added tax	potably receiving them 34:0 fe/s N.25.4 in 2023, 54 of the celebrate personal increases is one distributed to the missinguistic million decision in light increase compared to 2022. Head from the native of 1 is not leased, so will all the size if it 1. The light amendments are applied from 0.02.0222. Within the framework of the USDO project, a working group was from comparation of amendments to the Law or Projects Type Law or Decipion 2022, the missinglisher was advanted which proposation of amendments to the Law or Projects Type Law or Decipion 2022, the missinglisher was advanted which is 2023, the missinglisher was advantaged to the compared to the provious year.	ot prepared in the coming period.	Q4/24
3 d	2.Recution of this criteria for allocation of block and committed grants and determination of criteria for allocation of capital grants.	MoF - Budget and Funds, MoES, MiSP, MoCult, MoDef, other ministries and institutions, wherefrom capital grants are transferred	Q4/2025	/	7		block grant for primar With the technical sug and in the next perior considered on the me	y education. port of SIGMA, the distribu I the Ministry of Culture ne thod of distribution of ded	ation and Science in cooperation with UNICET and the World Earth have prepared a new methodology for the distribution of the bodies great for critice was analyzed and a comparative analysis was prepared with experience from other countries of the prepared and the contribution of the foliographic or during the critica with contribution give risk destribution of the foliographic critical was a foliographic destribution of the property of the contribution of the property of the critical was made with some of the neighboring countries and EU member states for the distribution of capital transfers.	which block and dedicated subsidies are s, transferred, the possibilities for changing the criteria for the distribution of these funds by	
MEASURE 2: Regional and loo	ocal development		1	Established Agency for regional	Report with legal and operational solutions for	Achieved					-
				and local development	the establishment of the Agency						
Activity										1	_
	Establishment of the Agency for Regional and Local Development and	Ministry of Local	04/2024	V	1/		Ongoing implements	ion: The established work	rking group for drafting legal solutions for the establishment of the Agency for Regional and Local Development reviewed t	In the coming period, the Government is awarded	04/2024
	Establishment of the Agency for Angional and Local Development and achieving balanced regional development	Government					comparative analysis and Local Developme transformation mode and submitted inform	with experiences from othe nt and gave its opinion. To was prepared with techni-	her countries and proposed models for the transformation of the Bureau for Regional Development into the Agency for Regional Development and the Agency for Regional Development and proposed scenarios for the comparative analysis with experiences from countries that have this form of Institutions and proposed scenarios for the Working Group, the Ministry of Lord Self-Government preparations for the Working Group, the Ministry of Lord Self-Government preparations are reviewed the proposed scenarios and concluded that measures should be taken to prepare legal solutions in the Comparation of the Working Group and Comparation of the Wore	all to consider the legal possibilities and undertake the following activities regarding the ed establishment of the Agency for Regional and	

PILLAR		RESPONSIBLE	DEADLINE	PRIORITY INDICATORS	TARGET FY 2023	INDICATOR OUTTURN FY 2023			PROGRESS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES	NEXT STEPS	EXPECTED TIME OF
PRIORITY		INSTITUTION									TIME OF REALISATION
Measure						Achieved	Completed	Ongoing implementation	Not commenced		
PRIORITY 2: Financial Discipline, Transpa	rency and Accountability at the Local Level			% of reduction of the amount of due unpaid liabilities in the current compared to the base	20%	Partially achieved Partially achieved (-2,3%)					
				year 2020 reduction of the number of municipalities with blocked account in the current	3%	Not achieved (+1 municipality)					
				compared to the base year 2020 % of municipalities out of the total number of municipalities	80%	Partially achieved (65%)					
				(81) that have published financial documents (annual, semi-annual and quarterly reports) on their websites							
MEASURE 1: Increasing the	mancal dropine			Percentage of realized revenues in relation to the planned ones during the current year	3075	Achieved (90% will have to be confirmed with an annual statement of the municipalities)					
				percentage of share of capital expenditures in relation to the total expenditures in the current year	30%	Not achieved (15% will have to be confirmed with an annual statement of the municipalities)					
				percentage of share of local revenues in gross domestic product (GDP)	5,9%	Partially achieved (5,3% will have to be confirmed with an annual statement of the municipalities)					
				Internal procedures for declaring financial instability	Internal procedures for declaring financial instability	Not achieved					
				Manual (Guidelines) for declaring financial instability	/	Achieved					
				Number of additional employments in the Unit for LGU Budgets, monitoring the financial operations of the municipalities	2	Not achieved					
Activity											
	1. Realistic planning of the revenues and expenditures of the municipalities	MoF - Budget and Funds Department	continuously	/			Completed: With the whereby own reveni municipality, as of th 2025. For 2023, rever	latest amendments to the sin the municipal bud e third quarter, realizes in ues were planned with a	he size on harmoning of tract lieft Government Units from August 2022, a more equiting Summing of municipal budgets is ensure larger can be planted with an increase of SIDs of the average related entered sets the but there expend an increase of SIDs of the set of SIDs	With the adoption of the law, the provision e related to the revenue planning of the municipalities are implemented. Continuous monitoring of the actual budget planning of LGL continuous. While for 2020, 4 he percentage will be 15% with an additional 15% if the realization in own revenues as of the third quarter exceeds 75 of the planned.	he us Us be
	2. Rationalization of operations and reduction of unnecessary expenses	MoF - Budget and Funds Department	continuously	/	1		Ongoing implementa	tion: The intended spend	ling of funds and reduction of non-productive spending are being monitored	The monitoring and analysis of the obtaine results will continue	nd Q4/25
	3.Analysis of the liabilities of the municipalities, declaring financial instability and taking measures for financial consolidation	MoF - Budget and Funds dept., Public Debt Management dept.	continuously	,	/		Ongoing implement: reports, on a quarter	ition: The overdue unpa y level, as well as monito	id abligations reported in the ISPFO system are monitored, at well as the overdue unguid abligations reported in the period ring of the fulfillment of the conditions for declaring financial instability and monitoring of borrowing of the municipalities	c the monitoring and analysis of the obtained results will continue, a greater financial check from a financial inspection	Q4/25 m
MEASURE 2: Increasing the	transparency and accountability throughout the operations of the municipalities			Number of supervisions conducted by the Financial Inspection in public sector entities at local level	250	Achieved 309					
				Number of reports with data on revenues and expenditures of 81 municipalities on a quarterly basis	4	Achieved					
				Number of reports with of data on due and unpaid liabilities from the ESPEO system of 81 the municipalities	4	Achieved					
ACTIVITY	I	hternesses:	I	l.	To .		Occasional transfer			This is a subject to the second of the secon	DADE.
	1.Increasing control by the state	MoF Department for Public Sector Financial Inspection and Coordination for combating fraud against EU Funds	continuously	,	ľ		ungoing implementa Law on the Financial	bon: The new Law on thi Inspection in the Public S	Financial Inspection in the Public Sector Anabese adopted. In 2022, in accordance with the legal authorisation, established in tractical for a total of 309 submitted requests for financial Inspection in public sector entities at the local level were acted upon.	e This is an activity that is carried out in continuity.	Q4/25
	 Improving the transparency and timely informing the broader public about the opeartions of the municipality 	MoF - Budget and Funds Department	continuously	/	/		the three quarters of published, year, Prop are also included. V	f 2023 data on due une	he Ministry offrance, the data on resident revenues and appenditures of the musticipative for the fourth quarter of 2022 and found obligations received from the EPPD system for the fourth quarter of 2023 are for the three quarters of 2023 have been the Budget of the Republic of Horth Macrobian for the year 2022, where the final accounts of the municipatives for the year 2029. When the final accounts of the municipatives of the year 2029, where the final accounts of the municipatives of the year 2029. When the final accounts of the municipatives are published on the websites of the offenence.	or Monitoring of transparency continues n 2 e	Q4/25